
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Treasury 
Management 

Panel 
 

 
Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 

Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor K J Grehan 

Councillor G R Holt 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 

Councillor K Stealey 
 
 

 
    
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 
 

Friday 11 November 2022  
 

From 09:30 in the Board Room, E floor Dartford Civic Centre 
 

 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services 

3 November 2022 
 
 



2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Page is intentionally left blank 
 



3

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 AGENDA 

 
Friday 11 November 2022 

  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 

terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 
 

 

 
3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2022 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 
4. Treasury Management Review 2022 (Pages 5 - 24)  

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

TO RESOLVE: That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. 
  
A. Financial Markets & Investments Update from Arlingclose Ltd   
 To receive a verbal update and Power-Point presentation from the 

Council’s External Treasury Adviser. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Treasury Management Panel held on Friday 8th July 
2022. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Kelly Grehan 

 
 Sarah Martin – Director of Corporate Services  
 Tim Sams – Head of Finance & Section 151 

Officer 
 Catherine Bailey – Principal Accountant 

 
In attendance remotely via Teams: 
  

 Mrs P Katrak – Arlingclose Ltd.(External Treasury 
Advisor) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chairman welcomed Panel Members to the meeting and Mrs Phiroza 
Katrak (External Treasury Advisor) who was in attendance remotely via zoom. 
 
Apologies of absence were received from; 
Councillor J Burrell,  
Councillor A Oakley-Dow,  
Councillor G Holt,  
Councillor K Stealey  
Councillor A Lloyd (Observer). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE CHAIRMAN’S BRIEFING NOTE OF THE PANEL 
MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2022  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members confirm as accurate, the Chairman’s briefing note of the 
Panel meeting held on 11 February 2022. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

2

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW PART 1 
 
Principal Accountant Catherine Bailey presented the treasury outturn report 
for 2021/22, explaining for the benefit of new panel members the process for 
setting the strategy at the start of the year and the requirement to then report 
on performance against that strategy at the end of the year. Catherine 
proceeded to hi-light elements of the report, in particular the borrowing 
position, investment position, treasury indicators and investment income 
achieved. 
 
Catherine Bailey discussed the investment position as at the end of June and 
investment activity since the start of the financial year and how returns on 
money market funds had been rising in line with the Bank of England bank 
rate rises. 
 
Councillor Hammock asked for an explanation, for benefit of the new 
members, of why the Council invests in the funds it does. Catherine explained 
about the difference between short-term cash required for liquidity purposes 
and the types of investment appropriate for that and how those cash balances 
fluctuate up and down throughout the month. She then explained about the 
longer-term money held, what that money is, and how it is invested across a 
range of externally managed pooled funds, including bond, equity, multi-asset 
and property funds.  
 
Catherine explained how the Council currently benefits from a statutory 
override, which allows the Council to take movements in the valuations of the 
pooled fund investments out of the comprehensive income and expenditure 
statement and into a pooled investment fund adjustment account (PIFAA). 
This statutory override currently expires 31st March 2023 and a decision is 
awaited on whether this is to be removed/extended or made permanent. If it is 
not extended, or made permanent, then the Council may need to review its 
longer-term investment strategy. 
 
Catherine advised the panel that the Council’s treasury management 
practices (TMP’s) had been updated to include a section on ESG 
(environmental, social and governance) considerations. The Council will now 
consider ESG when making an investment with a new counterparty, this will 
also include investment in new funds with management companies which 
already feature in the Council’s portfolio. The existing 
counterparties/investment vehicles in the Council’s portfolio have not been 
subject to ESG considerations and the Council will continue making further 
investments with them. The Council’s newly formed climate change team will 
be formulating a Council wide policy to address these issues and the 
treasury/finance team will work with them in its formulation. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
In accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the Panel went into closed session to consider EXEMPT agenda 
Item A. 

Page 2Agenda Item 3



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

3

 
6. FINANCIAL MARKETS & INVSTMENTS UPDATE FROM ARLINGCLOSE 

LTD 
 
Phiroza Katrak from Arlingclose gave an update on the economy including the 
Arlingclose forecast for GDP, unemployment and CPI. She explained how the 
economic backdrop influences the decisions the Council makes and the 
strategy that is set. It is often impossible to compare one local authority to 
another, as each authority will have its own unique set of circumstances that 
drives their strategy. She reiterated that whilst the Council may take advice 
from Arlingclose, the final decision lies with the Council on the investments it 
makes and any borrowing decisions. 
 
On slide 4 of her presentation, Phiroza explained how important it is for all 
staff involved in the treasury management function (including Councillors on 
the treasury management panel) to have an appropriate level of expertise, 
knowledge and skill and to ensure this is kept up to date. 
 
Phiroza Katrak gave an update on the global bond and equity market 
sentiment and explained the inverse relationship between bond price and 
yields. 
 
The high level of CPI was discussed and the likelihood of this continuing to 
rise with the increase in energy costs forecast for the autumn. The impact of 
this on real average earnings growth and consumer confidence was noted 
and is why the Bank of England have been raising the Bank Rate, to try to 
control inflation and increase confidence. 
 
The panel looked at the forecasts by the Bank of England on GDP, UK 
unemployment and CPI inflation and discussed how this compared to 
Arlingclose’s view. 
 
The ability for the Council to borrow, should it require, was discussed and 
Councillor Hammock asked the Head of Finance and Principal Accountant to 
explain the Council’s current borrowing that was taken on as a result of self-
financing the HRA in 2012. It was explained that two loans have now been 
completely repaid and that all remaining loans are scheduled to be repaid by 
2039. 
 
Phiroza Katrak presented the externally managed pooled fund investment 
position as at the end of June 2022 and the return achieved both in capital 
growth and income return. This was presented in both a one year and three 
year view. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.10am 
Councillor D A Hammock 

Chairman 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
11 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
 
1.1 To provide the Panel with the mid-year treasury report for the financial year 

2022/23. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That the Panel notes the treasury activity for the first half of 2022/23 financial 

year – as set out in the Mid-Year Treasury Report, at Appendix A. 

2.2  That the Panel receives an update from the Principal Accountant and the 
Council’s treasury advisors, Arlingclose on the treasury activity, since the 
treasury panel meeting on 8th July 2022.  

2.3  That the Panel receives an economic update from the Council’s treasury 
advisors, Arlingclose. 

2.4  That the Panel seeks clarification and explanation of any matters arising. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. Treasury Management in local government is regulated by the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2021. Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2003, the Council is required to have regard to CIPFA Codes and to the 
DLUHC’s1 (formerly MHCLG) Investment Guidance, which was revised 
in 2018. 

3.2. The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 

“The management of the council’s borrowing, investments* and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
*It should be noted that CIPFA defines investments as covering all 
the financial assets and non-financial assets, which an Authority 
holds primarily for financial returns, such as investment property.   

  
  

 
1 Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
11 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

 
3.3. Treasury mid-year report 2022/23 

The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual Treasury Management Strategy and as a minimum, 
formally report on their treasury activities and arrangements to Cabinet mid-
year and after the year-end. The Treasury mid-year report 2022/23 at Appendix 
A (presented to Cabinet on 27.10.2022 Agenda item 11), details the Council’s 
treasury activity for the first half of the financial year and includes borrowing 
and investment balances as at 30th September 2022.   

3.4. Treasury Activity since 30th September 2022 

There has been very little change to the in-house investments since 30th 
September 2022, with money market funds being utilised for daily liquidity 
requirements. Money market yields are currently around 2%. With the Monetary 
Policy Committee likely to increase the Bank Rate again at its meeting on 3rd 
November 2022, the yields on the money markets are expected to rise shortly 
after. 
 
The Principal Accountant will provide an update at the meeting, on the in-house 
investment balance as at 31st October 2022.  
 
3.5 Economic Update  

Phiroza Katrak from Arlingclose will provide an update on the externally 
managed pooled funds and an economic update at the meeting. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 

 
Council Performing Strongly Theme PS1 – this is the robust management of 
the Council’s day-to-day finances, enabling it to meet its financial obligations to 
all stakeholders by offering a high quality, value for money service. 

 
Regular monitoring and scrutiny of the Council’s financial position, and, in 
particular its treasury management function is key to maintaining a sound 
financial strategy. This is an important element of the Corporate Health theme. 
 

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments 
 
Financial Implications Contained within this report 
Legal Implications Treasury management is a complex subject and 

local authority treasury management is subject to 
a range of regulations, government guidance and 
professional codes that add to the complexity. 

Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

None 

Climate Impact 
Assessment 

None as a result of this report 

Page 6Agenda Item 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
11 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

Staffing Implications None as a result of this report  
Administrative 
Implications 

None as a result of this report 

Risk Assessment Treasury operations are tightly regulated and the 
Council’s external advisors consulted regularly, 
thus minimising the risk to the Council. The 
Council’s borrowing is in keeping with the 
Prudential Code’s principles of affordability, 
prudence and sustainability.  
A prudent approach is taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to 
security and liquidity over yield. 

  
6. Details of Exempt Information Category 

 
Not applicable 
 
7. Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Mid Year Treasury Report 2022-23 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted 
Banking 2022-23 
 

Date / 
File Ref 

Report Author 
Catherine Bailey 
ext. 3312 

Section and 
Directorate 
Financial 
Services/ 
Corporate 
Services 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

N/A 
 

 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Appendix A 
CABINET 

27 OCTOBER 2022 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022/2023 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the investment performance of the Council’s internally and 

externally managed funds, to 30 September 2022. 
 
1.2 To update the Treasury Indicators for the six months, to 30 September 2022. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That the investment performance of the Council’s funds, be noted.  
 
2.2  That the half-year position of the Council’s Treasury Indicators, as detailed in 

the report, be noted. 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion 

 
3.1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management Code recommends that Members are informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least 
[...]
time of borrowing, it was possible 
to set the instalment dates to suit the Council’s cash flow. 1st February 
and 1st August were chosen. Table 3 below shows the current position 
of outstanding debt of £35.75m. 

Table 3 – Borrowing  

Loan 
Type 

Maturity 
Date 

Years 
to 

Maturity 

Principal 
Borrowed  
(28/03/12) 

£m 

Principal 
Outstanding 

(30/09/22) 
 £m 

Interest 
Rate % 

Semi-
annual 

repayment 
£m 

EIP 01/02/2039     17.35           18.00  11.00 2.90% 0.33 

EIP 01/02/2026 4.34                   9.00  2.25  1.82% 0.32 

EIP 01/02/2032 
     

10.35             26.95            12.80  2.44% 0.68 

EIP 01/02/2037 
     

15.35               9.00  5.22  2.79% 0.18 

EIP 01/02/2031      9.35             10.00  4.48 2.35% 0.26 

    11.08                 86.95  35.75 2.53% 2.22 
 
There has been no overnight/short term borrowing since 1st April 2022. 

 
The next scheduled repayment is 1st February 2023. 

 

Page 14Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 
CABINET 

27 OCTOBER 2022 

 3.8 Other debt activity 
 

The Council has  vehicle leases embedded within its waste contract with 
Urbaser. The Council has to recognise this lease as a finance lease. 
The value of the lease liability as at 31st March 2022 was £0.86m. This 
will have reduced to £0.70m by 31st March 2023. 

 
3.9 Treasury Investment Activity 

The CIPFA revised TM Code defines treasury management investments 
as those which arise from the Authority’s cash flows or treasury risk 
management activity that ultimately represents balances which need to 
be invested until the cash is required for use in the course of business. 

The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income 
received in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  
During the first half of 2022/23, the Council’s total investment balances 
have ranged between £164.65m and £183.50m.  Table 4 below shows 
the investment position as at 30th September 2022 and the total 
investments made and maturities/inves
[...]
 maturity structure of borrowing were: 
 

 
Time periods start on the first day of each financial year.  The maturity 
date of borrowing is the earliest date on which the lender can demand 
repayment.  
  
Principal sums invested for longer than a year 
The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the 
risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.  
The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities 
beyond the period end will be: 
 

 2022/23 2023/24 
 

2024/25 

Actual principal invested 
beyond year end – externally 
managed funds 

£103.85m £103.85m £103.85m 

Limit on principal invested 
beyond year end – externally 
managed funds 

£145m £145m £145m 

Actual principal invested 
beyond year end – internally 
managed funds 

£0m £0m £0m 

Limit on principal invested 
beyond year end – internally 
managed funds 

£25m £20m £15m 

Complied    
 
3.13 Other 
 
IFRS9 pooled fund statutory override consultation 
 

Maturity structure of fixed 
rate borrowing 

Lower 
Limit for 
2022/23 

% 

Upper 
Limit for 
2022/23 

% 

Actual 
Maturity % 

as at 
30/09/2022 

Actual Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing at 
30/09/2022 

£m 

Complied 

under 12 months 0% 30% 9.91% 3.54  
12 months and within 24 
months 0% 30% 9.91% 3.54  

24 months and within 5 
years 0% 50% 27.04% 9.67  

5 years and within 10 
years 0% 60% 36.48% 13.04  

10 years and above 0% 40% 16.66% 5.96  
Total    100.00% 35.75  

Page 20Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 
CABINET 

27 OCTOBER 2022 

DLUHC published a consultation on the IFRS9 pooled fund statutory override, 
which is due to expire with effect from 2023/24. The override allows the Council 
to take fair value gains or losses on the externally managed pooled funds to an 
unusable reserve – the pooled investment fund adjustment account, thereby 
not hitting revenue. The consultation sought views on whether the override 
should be made permanent, extended or be allowed to lapse. The consultation 
closed on 6th October 2022. 
 
The Council responded to the consultation, arguing in favour of a permanent 
override. CIPFA and the ICAEW have published their joint response to the 
consultation and are in favour of allowing the override to lapse. If the override 
is removed, the Council will need to take fair value gains and losses to the 
comprehensive income and expenditure statement (CIES). The Council has an 
investment volatility reserve to smooth the impact of these movements. The 
Council is now waiting for the outcome of the consultation. 
 
3.14 Arlingclose’s economic outlook for the remainder of 2022/23 (based 
on 26th September 2022) 
 
Interest rate forecast: 
 

 
 
Arlingclose expects Bank Rate to rise further during 2022/23 to reach 5% by 
the end of the year. 

The MPC is particularly concerned about the demand implications of fiscal 
loosening, the tight labour market, sterling weakness and the willingness of 
firms to raise prices and wages. 

The MPC may therefore raise Bank Rate more quickly and to a higher level to 
dampen aggregate demand and reduce the risk of sustained higher inflation. 
Arlingclose now expects Bank Rate to peak at 5.0%, with 200bps of increases 
this calendar year.  

This action by the MPC will slow the economy, necessitating cuts in Bank Rate 
later in 2024. 

Gilt yields will face further upward pressure in the short term due to lower 
confidence in UK fiscal policy, higher inflation expectations and asset sales by 
the BoE. Given the recent sharp rises in gilt yields, the risks are now broadly 
balanced to either side. Over the longer term, gilt yields are forecast to fall 
slightly over the forecast period. 

 

Background:  

Page 21 Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 
CABINET 

27 OCTOBER 2022 

Monetary policymakers are behind the curve having only raising rates by 50bps 
in September.  This was before the “Mini-Budget”, poorly received by the 
markets, triggered a rout in gilts with a huge spike in yields and a fur
[...]
The housing market impact of increases in the Base Rate could act as a 
“circuit breaker” which stops rates rising much beyond 5.0%, but this remains 
an uncertainty.  

Page 22Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 
CABINET 

27 OCTOBER 2022 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 

 
Council Performing Strongly Theme PS1 – Deliver high quality services, 
offering value for money and demonstrating a culture of continuous 
improvement. 
 
Regular monitoring and scrutiny of the Council’s financial position, and, 
in particular its treasury management function is key to maintaining a 
high quality service and value for money. 

 
5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and 

risk assessments 
 
Financial Implications As detailed in the report 
Climate impact 
assessment 

Not applicable 

Legal Implications Treasury management is a complex subject and 
local authority treasury management is subject to 
a range of regulations, government guidance and 
professional codes that add to the complexity. 

Staffing Implications There are none as a result of this report 
Administrative 
Implications 

There are none as a result of this report 

Risk Assessment Treasury operations are tightly regulated and the 
Council’s external advisors consulted regularly, 
thus minimising the risk to the Council. A prudent 
approach is taken in relation to investment 
activity with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield. 

 
6. Details of Exempt Information Category 
 
 Not applicable 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted Date / 
File Ref 

Report Author Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

 
Banking records and 
Arlingclose guidance 

 Catherine Bailey 
(01322) 343312 

Financial 
Services, 
Corporate 
Services 

N/A 

Page 23 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2022
	4 Treasury Management Review 2022
	Treasury Manageme

Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Treasury Management Panel held on Friday 11 
November 2022. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Kelly Grehan 
Councillor Andy Lloyd (Observer) 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor John Burrell 
Councillor George Holt 
Councillor Adrian Oakley-Dow 
Councillor Kyle Stealey 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
    
 Sarah Martin – Chief Officer and Director of 

Corporate Services 
 Catherine Bailey – Principal Accountant 

 
PRESENT TO RESPOND TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
 Phiroza Katrak – Arlingclose Ltd. (External Treasury 

Advisor) 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
In the absence of Councillors Burrell, Holt, Oakley-Dow and Stealey the 
Chairman declared the meeting inquorate.  
 
Proceedings continued as an informal briefing of Members present by Officers 
and the Council’s External Treasury Advisor Mrs Phiroza Katrak from 
Arlingclose Ltd, with a Note made for the record. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

9. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 
2022  
 
The Minutes of the last Panel meeting held on 8 July 2022 were noted 
pending formal confirmation by Members at the next quorate meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022  
 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

The Principal Accountant, Catherine Bailey, presented the Treasury 
Management mid-year report to the panel and hi-lighted, in particular, the 
borrowing position, investment position, treasury indicators and investment 
income achieved to date.  
 
Councillor Grehan asked for an explanation of what was meant by an 
“unrealised” loss, as quoted in the report, in regard to the current valuation of 
the externally managed pooled funds. Catherine explained that the value of 
the externally managed funds go up and down and until that fund is sold any 
movement in the value – gain or loss - is classed as unrealised – it is the 
movement on paper of the funds value. The gain or loss only becomes 
“realised” when the Council sells its shares in the fund. Arlingclose and the 
Council, monitor these movements in valuations and would consider 
withdrawing from a fund if that fund was not performing as would be expected. 
The Council has no plans to withdraw from the funds at this time, but will 
continue to monitor their performance. The funds are long-term investments 
and over a 3-5 year horizon would expect to see a capital gain. 
 
Councillor Hammock asked for a briefing note to be sent to the panel 
members regarding the current unrealised loss. Catherine agreed to action. 
 
Councillor Hammock asked Catherine to explain to the panel about the 
statutory override, which allows the Council to reverse out the movements in 
the year-end valuations from the Income and Expenditure statement (I&E) 
and place them into an unusable reserve. Catherine explained that the 
statutory override is only in place until 31st March 2023 but that there is a 
consultation currently taking place on whether the override should come to an 
end, be extended, or made permanent. The consultation ended in October 
and the outcome is pending. Should the override end, the Council will need to 
recognise the unrealised movements in valuations in I&E. 
 
Catherine also gave an update on the in-house investment position as at 31st 
October and the yields now being achieved on those investments. 
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
No members of the public or press were present.  
 

11. FINANCIAL MARKETS & INVESTMENTS UPDATE FROM ARLINGCLOSE 
LTD  
 
Phiroza Katrak, External Treasury Advisor, Arlingclose Ltd, gave those 
Members in attendance an update on the economy and outlook including a 
review of CPI, UK consumer confidence, and UK GDP charts.  
 
The performance of the externally managed pooled funds was discussed and 
Phiroza presented a slide on market indices for 2022 which showed the return 
on UK government gilts, sterling corporate bonds, the UK and global share 
indices. The slide clearly demonstrated the impact the economy has had on 
gilts, bonds and equities, and why all externally managed pooled funds have 
therefore seen downward valuations. All indices are negative for both the 
period January to October 2022 and from April to October 2022.  
 



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

3

Phiroza explained how the CCLA property fund had recently issued an update 
to its terms; requiring unit-holders to give at least 6-months’ notice to sell the 
whole or part of their holding in the fund. Property is a less liquid instrument 
than others, requiring time to complete a sale or purchase. The extension to 
notice period is not of concern. 
 
Phiroza gave the panel some information on covered bonds, which the 
treasury team have been considering investing in. Yields on some medium-
dated covered bonds were around 5.5% on 5th October but had fallen to 
around 4.5% by 7th November, demonstrating how quickly the markets move. 
These are longer term investments and if the Council were to invest in one, it 
would be through its dealing and custodian account with King & Shaxson Ltd.      
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.25 am 
 
  

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


